In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency {(England &

™

Wl i3 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
*A7IOMQEQ*
AQ7 08/11/2018 #1939
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

gyt —[o [0 [+ 1[5 [5]

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Owen Pugh & Company Limited bold black capitals

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Christopher J

Surname Petts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Rotterdam House

Street | 116 Quayside

Post town l Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

County/Region

Postcode l N EITI_[?[—EIT[_

Country

n Administrator’s name @

Full forenama(s) David J @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Dunckley another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square ®Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I another administratar.

Post town ’ London

County/Region [

Postcode i E E_r;r;rl?,?m

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s i

Period of progress report

From date

ofe [Bla [fofifs

To date

ofe [l PBlolils

Progress report

O | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

i

Signature date

of7 F Tololils

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comsamame  Suzanne Blakey E Where to send
Compirym™e  Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
, Rotterdam House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 116 Quayside Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
I DX 33050 Cardiff.

Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

[
![ff_lN_ EfT 3PN

ibx

’Pmmw

Tel/Fax
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Irelem

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Owen Pugh & Com pany Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

Limited - in Administration 5=
(the Company)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 9 April 2018 to 8 October 2018

Prepared by:

Contact details:

Christopher J Petts, Joint Administrator

Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Suzanne Blakey on 0191 203
7789



1 Executive summary

« This progress report for the Company’s Administration covers the period from 9 April 2018 to
8 October 2018.

+ Qur proposals were approved on 14 December 2017 by deemed consent.

s The key work done in the period has been' updating employee claims following receipt of the proof
of debt from The Insolvency Service and statutory matters including obtaining fee approval and
extension of the Administration

e The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 3p in the £ (Section 3 — Dividend prospects).

s The Administration i1s currently due to end on 9 October 2019. It 1s anticipated that this matter will
take a further ten months to be completed and for a dividend to unsecured creditors be paid.

¢ Itis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of the prescribed part), and therefare it is Intended to exit the Administration and
move to dissolution.

Christopher J Petts
Joint Administrator

7 November 2018




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Progress to date

Progress since our report dated 4 May 2018

As detailed in the Administratars’ proposals dated 30 November 2017, the Administrators will pursue the
objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential and secured creditors.

The main work carried out in the period since our previous report has been

« updating employee claims following receipt of the proof of debt from The Insolvency Service

« statutory matters including obtaining fee approval and consent to the extension of the
Administration from the secured and preferential creditors, circulars to creditors regarding fee
estimate and also advising of the extension of Administration

all of which is reflected in the SIP9 information {Appendix B ).
Dividend distributions have not, as yet, been made and the case has not been progressed to closure.

We have now received the outcome of the Employment Tribunal (ET) Hearing which was held on
1 October 2018, but we await further documentation from the Insolvency Service, Once this has been
recaived we will look to advertise for creditor claims and commence the dividend distribution process

Trading

As you will nate from the SIPS information at Appendix B a small amount of tme has been charged to
trading. Whilst the Company ceased trading on the day of appointment (9 October 2017) time was
incurred on site at the Group Head Office by the Admunistrators’ staff effecting an orderly wind down of
the business.

Extension of the Administration

The duration of an Administration is restricted to twelve months from the date of commencement, unless
It is extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

Creditars were advised on 5 October 2018 that a twelve month extension to the Administration had
been approved by the secured and preferential creditors. The extension was requested as the ET had
yet to make a Judgment in respect of the PA claims. A Hearing had been scheduled by the ET for
Monday 1 October 2018, and therefore, the outcome would not have been known to allow the case to
have been closed ahead of the twelve month anniversary of appointment

Realisation of assets

As advised in the previous progress report all assets have now been realised.




3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets on

6 October 2005 HSBC was also granted a fixed charge chattels mortgage over the Company's assets
an 6 July 2015. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£5,569,245.

HSBC Egquipment Finance (UK) Limited and HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Ltd were granted a fixed charge
over the Company's assets on 21 May 2015. HSBC Eqguipment Finance (UK) Ltd was also granted a
charge on 28 July 2017 At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this debenture was
£645,782 spread across a number of other Owen Pugh Group companies

Merino Industnies Ltd (as Security Agent) was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
Company's assets on 28 July 2017, At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this
debenture was £1,000,000.

DLA was engaged to provide legal advice to the Administrators on the validity of the security. No issues
were Identified.

To date, a distribution of £125,000 has been paid to HSBC Bank plc under its secunty. There 1s likely to
be a shortfall to the secured creditor.

A distribution of £611,781.60 has been paid to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited under its
security, The secured creditor has been repaid in full.

There will be no funds to enable a distribution to Merion Industries Ltd, whose security ranks behind that
of HSBC Bank plc and HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clams consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 113 employeas at the date of appointment, ail of whom have subsequently been made
redundant.

The estimated preferential ¢laim is £62,184 35,

We estimate that the preferential creditors will be paid a dividend of 100p in the £. Payment of a
dividend to the preferential creditors is estmated to take place in the next four months.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescnbed part is ta be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% af the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

We calculate the prescnbed part at £33,415, which would represent a 3p in the £ dividend to the
unsecured creditors, based on my current knowledge of the creditor base

The statement of affairs prepared by the directors details 147 unsecured creditors totaling £691,869.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

As advised n our report dated 4 May 2018, based on the outcome of our Investigations into the affairs
of the Company to date, there are no matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors.
However, we would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the
Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.




5 Fees and costs

5.1 SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this repart, which covers:

e pre-appointment costs

« feebasis

+ work done by us and our team dunng the penad

« hourly charge out rates

+« disbursements and expenses

* sub-contracted out work

s payments to associates

» relationships requinng disclosure

» information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administrators

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

« payment of Administraticn expenses, including our remuneration

= agreeing the claims of the preferential and unsecured creditors and payment of dividends

s paying a final distribution to the secured creditor

+ finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilites, and

+« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

it 15 estmated that the Administration will take approximately ten months to be cancluded due to

+ Finalisation of the RFS'’s claim following the ET's Judgment in respect of PA
+ Payment of a distribution to preferential creditors
+ Payment of a prescribed part distribution

Exit from Administration

Once all matters have been concluded, the Administrators will progress the case to closure. As per the
Administrators’ proposals, It 1s proposed that the Admiristration will end by the Administrators filing a
notice to dissolve the Company.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditars in order to obtain our
discharge fram hability,

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 8 May 2019.




A Abstract of the Administrators’
receipts and payments

from 9 Qctober 2017 to 8 QOctober 2018

From From

Receipts

Fixed Charge
Plant & Machinery 1,308,102 00 782 250.00 116,300 60 898,550.00
Goadw il - 100 100
Fixed Charge VAT on Sales 156,450.00 - 156,450 00

Floating Charge
Plant & Machinery 232,045 40 3,700.00 235,745 40
Mator Vehicles 8,500 00 - - -
Environmental Parmit - 100 100
Book Debts 114,000 00 184,404 04 - 184,404.,04
Misc Float Receipts 47.36 1,384 97 144233
Vehicle Licence Refunds 37,615 92 6000 37,675 92
Misc Refunds - 74.25 74 25
VAT on Sales 41,778 30 - 41,776 30

1,434 531 02 121,531 22 1,556,122 4

Payments

Fixed Charge
Administrators Fees - 89,885 00 88,885 00
Administrators Expenses - 3310 40 3,310 40
Agents/Valuers Fees 10,287 05 - 10,287.05
Insurance - 280 00 280 00
Bank Charges /2 9104 130 26
Frxed Charge VAT on Purchases 2057 #4 18,639.08 20,6596 49
HMRC - Fxd VAT recewved/pad - 154,392.59 154,392 59

Distribution to Secured Creditors
HSBC Equipment Finance {UK) Ltd 611,781 60 - 611,781 60
HSBC Bark plc - 125,000 00 125,000.00

Floating Charge
Rents 1,335.00 - 1,335.00
Rates 2213 997 58 1,008 71
Heat & Light 5,059.50 4023 5,089,73
Telephone 788.28 - 788 28
Professional Fees 2,83000 2,902 00 573200
Lease/HP Pay ments 281 86 . 281,86
Repairs & Maintenance 238,40 238.40
Property Expenses 32,540 78 - 32,540.78
Other Property Ex penses 1,300.00 - 1,300.00
Yehicle Running Costs 69.30 - 6930
PAYE/NI 30 680 97 1.089.20 31,740 17
Net Wages 44,022,684 - 44,022.64
Other Payroll Deductions 4,803 38 87 53 4,860,92
ROT 4,800 00 - 4,800 a0




Payments {cont)
Agents/Valuers Feas
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges
Misc Float Pay ments
Legal Fees
Mail re-direction - Owen Pugh Holdings
Mail re-drectian - Owen Pugh Properies
Re-Dwrechon of Mail
Telephone Telex Fax, (T
Statutory Advertging
VAT on Purchases
HMRC - VAT recew edipad

Net Receiptsi{Payments)
Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB
Floating Current Account NIB

From

Statement

of Affairs

L

3,061.53 - 3,051 53
13,338 00 - 13 338.58
114 60 87.44 202 04
70320 - 70320

- 18,944 76 18,944,76

490 00 - 490.00
490.00 - 430 00
1,980 00 - 1,980.00
19.96 - 1886
8870 - 68 70
11,139.88 434536 15,485.24
- 30,638 42 30,638 42
784,283,368 450,720 63 1,235,004.59
650,307.64 (329,189.41) 321,117.65
39,237 &1

281,880 ¢4

321,117.65




{sean1unos ‘539 ‘s1ySit) sI01paIs 10) UOTRULIOJUT

sansojasip utnnbar sdiysuone|al

s91e19085E 0] SJUawARd

}0M JNO PAOBNUOI-QNIS

sasuadxa pue S)USWASINGSIp

sajed Jno adreys Anoy

poisad ayj Fulnp wea) 1Y) pUE SIOJENSIUTWIPY JUTOf U} Aq FUOP FJom
siseq 23

51500 Juawimodde-aud

.S13A02 ) 'AdBWWNS U] {6dIS) 6 82110€id
Aousajosu| Jo Juswslelg pue {Sa|ny au)) 910z S9Ny (S91eaA 3 pueibug) Aousajosu) auU) ‘986 | 10V Aauaajosu] ayy jo sjuawannbal ayy ypm uopouniues ui pasedaid useq sey xipuadde sy

S9)eI00SSE
lIay) Jo slojesjsiuiwpe ay) 0} sasuadxs pue uoleisunwisl

‘sjuswAed :2insojosIp g 991014 AOUSAJOSU| JO JUBWSR]S 4




pied usaqg aaey asayl 10 AG paunaul {Fp'aes‘z3) sea) [ebe) uonesiuiwpe-aid au) Jo uswAhed pasoidde (Juaby Alunoag Se) pIT SaUISnpU] oULSiy ‘810z AINT Z UQ

g AQ pauroul (47'686'23)
soa) |efa| uonensiuiwpe-axd ay} Jo JuswAed panosdde siojpald paunoas sy} ‘pi (N} #2ueLid 185Sy DGSH PUe pi (Mn) #2ueutq Juswdinbg HgsH pue 21d yueg J8SH ‘8L0Z Bunr gz up

SIAINIAXI pue SI9FRUBW JURISISSE SAPN|IUI SAINIAXT =
s1afeurW PUE S$J010341P S1820SSE SAPh[IUl JDBEURN e

A01324IR sepnau) Jaulled (]

.5810N
UONBASIIWIPDY
{8102/01/+0) ur—
ucgensiunupy  pyl Auedwon HINCD Ul SIUBWND0P 4ons Jo via
TN 1504 g ubnd usmQ vy egs’e PrBES'T uonensiuwpy 01 Auedwoj ayradeid ol e Suly pue uoneluawniop [eds) Jo Buiyelg e
ugjiensiuiwpe
3 1s0d/oud iaheyd 3 3

uonedsiuiwpe
10 9A123[Q0 UE JO JUIWIAIIYIE Y} PAIIYMNY } MOY

pledun paunau| pue uauulodde-aid AIRSSao3U SEM H40M 34} AUM UOP HIOM

Mmojaq pepiroid aie w1 Ag pasnow sjsos Jusuwiutodde-aid auj jo sjieleq uonelsiuilupe ojul dnoig ayy eoed 03 sjuawinoop [eBa) ay) Yeip 0] y1g pepngsu; Auedwio) syt
uswiuiodde o3 Joud Ajsjeipaw pouad au Ui pauInoul Sesuadxa 1o aw si JO Aue AIBA0DRI XBas 0} J0U PapIoap SeY Wi Al ‘Hodas snowmald Aw Jad se ‘Jeyl UYL UeD |
‘3eIsS S woy pied ag pincys Aay) Jayiaum

0} Se 8J0)palo Jo Apoq sieudoidde suy woyy paanbal si jeaosdde ‘ybnos sijuswAed pue uoneLSIUILIPE sialue AusdwaD ay) usym pledun uewsas 4343 Juaixa al} 0] '0s Buiop JI 0] MalA B Lim
g uonensiuilpe pasalus Auedwos ay) 210)eq 'sisuoniyoeld Aousajosul palenb JaUlo 1o siolelsiuiLpe AQ paunoul sasusdxa pue pabieyo s9e) ale §)S00 UonBNSILIWPE Juswjuiodde-sid

$1509 juauwnuiodde-ald



"sa9y |e69| Jo asealdul ue pue
JOHPRI S 40 UoUILRY B JO Juswhed quswdinba }| s Auedwion aui jo uoloniisap pue Buidim 8indas sy} Jo joadsal Ul pied sas) |eucissajold 0} pRINguUNE 80 UBD sasUBdXe Ul 95BRI0UI By

pasijeuy 9G 0] 184 Sey UCHENSIUIWRY 24} U0 YoM ‘§10Z J2q0oI20) g JB SE ‘Pue uanensiuiwpy ay) 2ieidwo?
0} pajedionue awi {10} 8y} 0} SJe S1S0D SN SjewSa 98) ay) 'Slelllse 594 ay) uo PapiIAoid 8Sou} J0 HOYS (|8} pUS polad Y] Je SISC2 SLUL PapIodss Sy ISIum JBU} palou 89 pinoys |

siseq 294 Ino
JO UOHEUIWISIAP SL) 0} Joud sIojpald Ay} o} uaAlfl ajewiise asusdxa auy) PapeeIXe ARy Sasuadxa puUE SJELINSS S98) B Ul SIS0J Wi} 3y} JO HOUS (B} S1S0D alIl] POpIOIas pus pousd 1e sy

MOJBQ UORO3S aADadsa) oyl Ui papiacid aJe auop YoM 9y} JO s|iEle(g "(mojaq uoljoss
,BUOD HIOAA, BU} Ul UMOUS SB) Jyse iz F J0 ebelane ue e siy §| 56 AQ psjuasaldal 05 50g 73 Duie)o) panoul aiom sa3s) {pouad ay)) 8102 1990100 g o} 81.0T (udy 6 woy pouad ayy Buung

(uaby Aunoss se) pi sewgsnpul ouual A4 8LOZ ANFZUQ  «
SIONPAIY |enualeid oYyl AQ 8L0Z QUNr gZ UQ @
SIONPRIO PBIN3S U] ‘P (M) SouBUIS 198SY DASH Pue P (MN) 8oueuiy Juswdinb3 QgSH pue ojd yueg D8SH Ag gL0z sunr gz uQ e

:$M0[[0] se pasoldde arom

Alessaoau se sshieyd Juswesingsip o} PApPE 84 03 1A ‘9|iw Jad dst 18 sbesyiw abieyo 0} pasiuoyINe sle pue 1o Je sasuadxa 19x00d Jo o aBIeyd [m SIOIBASILIWRY JUIOT 841
JEIS JISU) pUE SI0jRNSILILIPY 8y} AQ uaaiB Apadosd suwig aui o} Buipiodde paljeriaed 9g uoheaunwal SIOTBASIUIWGY JWioP 841 @

;suoinjosal Buimol|o) 8U3 eyl 8siape Uued |

moleq pajelsp se parosdde sem sy} puUB 00'SSE 681 T Sem (paIn2asun puE [efuslejaid 'paInoes) siolpaId 8y} 0] PePInaId SlEWIISS &9) Ol

SICIBIISILILIPY JUIOP BU} JO SIseq 924

$)S02 jusiuodde-)sod



00'00E'TF sasuadxg Auadoid s e 14174 O3 SIOIBAISILIWPY JUIOT 3y3 pamolfe sey SHaWaInbal AJInaas axsuc

31 Auedwoy ayl jo s101pauz 243 03 313uUag SSOUISNY 3U) JO UMOP pupn Aliaplo Buipsedal Wy A1IN23S YUM UOIIEIIUNWIWIOD
8/'0%5'zE3 sosuadx]y Ansdold e
[BIJUBUIY 1I301P OU PRY YJOM UL ISHYM  «  UE JO3Y3 0} JOpIO Ul AIBSSa08U SBM oM ay] e Jengal pue waiy AJINIAS JO UORINIISUI [EILU]  + Auadoig
9T'gg 3 ouoydapL e
, panIalad salinbua 01 pajelal Ajjleniae salinbua aul saiuedwod dnoad
£/'660'GF YT B 1EBY .
Aue yuim [eap 01 s10leUISIUIWPY BYL 3Y1 Jo Yojym Buiuiuialag ssueipisqns s, Auedwar
TLBO0TISHRY  ® 1o1 Aressadau sem I SI01IPaI Iyl o1 syyBUdY ainieu siy) jo sannbua ayl Jo awes aanbse Ajleiualod o1 Suog;
O0SEE'TFWIY = |EIUBUY 19321p OU 243m UYL ISIYp @ Yim e3P O) AIND © 9ARY SIOJRIISIUILDY 3y » salued Wol) paaladad saunbus yum Suieag ssauIsng 40 ajeg
68'9vEY siy
U3 OVeL9ve3 26°2Lie sjassy
piea
WIIE[2 SB JONP3II B[] JO UOIJUSIBI O JUIWAR] e
PO peIH 1€ 3US UC SPO0EH2015 01 UDIIE[RI UI
suonoadsul Ino Juikied saiuedwad yum Suisier,
UOIIBASIUIWPY BY] U pa1llwgns aunjeu sy} Jo Swiled 3|3] 4o uoileasssy Juipsedal
3uiaq swies (epuaod SsIWIUIL O] e SWIBID YUM [BIR 01 AINP € FABY SIOIEASIUIWPY BY| e P3AI9I3] UGNEIUNWIIOI sol1ant Yyum Suiesg e any o uonualay
siawolsna
YA UOITEIIUMWILIOD PUE SIIEJIUOD JO MBIABY
XOQuI [IBWS UONRIISILILPY YBngd uamQ
00'008 P 3111 4O UONUNY U] 0] PAAIFZAL S|leWa pue 5| yum Fuljeag  »
B Srp'TF 0%eaLN e ssauisng ay) jo Buipes; BuipieBbal uotsioap saaAoldwa yum Junnaaw Jupnpput ‘uojBuiwes)
. e Buiyoeal Ul 15I1SSE 0] AIBSSA03U SEM SIYL = U1 32140 PEIH GNOJD 1B 2US U0 IUBPUBTYY  *
96'ySIS|OL e
SANP A3YY yeddns
08 73 Bunjieg e
114N} 03 S10IRAISIULLLPY JUICT 24} p3mo)ie Sey pue maia nayy Juiyass sianddns pue s/sw 015N
8S'TEPF UOHBPOWLIODY  »  y tieduio] 3y Jo SI01IP3ID 341 01 jaUq $SOLISNG SU) JO UMOP puw AUSpIo A3 y3im 1983000 BUIpR[aUn "UCHEASILIWPY
£T°957F 93udlsisqns |BIZUBUIY JOSUIP OU PRUY JIOM 3Y1 ISIIYA, o  UE JD3JJ9 0] J9PI0 Ul AIBSSIISLL SBM YJOM 33U » U1 2pea) oL AU|IqISsod B4l 4O JUIWSSISSE BIIL]  » |esauab Buipesy
02'90¢3
43 00°9LL'YLE  SAY QoY Buipeal

paLindul sasuadxa pue saa4 $10}1P349 0} Jj2uaq [edueul 4 f1eSs23au SEM HI0M a3y} AYM auop %IOA 3I0M JO BAIY

'810Z J3G0IC0 8 O} £ 107 48G0I30 6 WOl I palsAnd pollad 8y|  “sISA|EUE SJUBLEA S]BUINSS $93) [EJUSWINU B PUE SBWISS $99) 9y} WOoJ saoLeueA Aue Jo suonesijdw pue joedwi syl

10 uoijeue|dxe spnoul em ‘egeSIjdde a1aypA "UORBLLLOUI SIU} 10 188 (JealauInU AQ pamo]|o) sAjelIel) sa|qe] BUmo||o) 8l aUop 31om 8U) J0 Lojjeus|dxa aAlBlBU apiacid 0] paiinbal osje
3le 9pA "gLOZ SUNC |1 POIEP SI0)PaI0 Of JONS| SN0 UiUIM Papnjdul Sem S1BWINSS $a8) INQ “papiacid sjlewsa s3a) AU jsuieBe se ‘I yim uoiosuuod Ul paundul sasuadxs Aue Buipnjoul ‘podal
snoiaald syl Aq paisAoo spolied i LI SUOP YoM [ENYIE O $)S00 |IB}ep 0] paanbal aue am sI0)pald [enuaiaaid pue painoas ay) Aq pardidde sem siseq a9y au) Jaye Wodal 151y a3 SI SIy} Sy

pouad ay; Buunp weaj 118y} pue SICJRISIUIWPY JUIO 8y} Ag BUOP 31O



5J0MP3JI 2Y3 0] Yauaq |B|3UBLl 13341p ON

112 1243 pue suogingal aauesnsul ypm Ajdwod
v SJOJEJISIU|WPY FY3 BANSUS OF YoM AIOINILIS SISy L

pancidde siojensiunupy sy (L) pauwi
- Aj|erads uosdwoy pAolT auipier yum Suisien

96'6T3 1178 B4 ‘321 'Suoydap] e
8% RI9'ETFIoUBINSU]  »

Qf £97 53507 Buiuuny apluap e

98 877 SIBWAR] dH/asea =

P11 siesedsiq 1] 24N33S © 39 [BUO|SSII0L  »

sauelinsy|
213 Juawdinba 13Indwod uipiedal (sspnoid
pakouisap 513 21049 Padim AlRINIas 115 Aueduiod) a8ew| 103434 yim Buisie)
aq J1smy Juswdinba s31ndwad e 'saunpadold Juswdinba ss3nduwod pases)-uou jo Juidim
UOIIRIISILILIPY 941 Ul pajywgns |BUI1UL 5,477 MM U010y IUEID pue ‘suoneindal 3.n37as pue uona)|o3 Bupiedal (g panosdde
Bulag swie)d jepuslod s Ol - ueI3a330:d elep ypm AdWIGS 01 JSPUo U] e SI01RASIUILPY) sjesodsiq 1| 21n33s yum Suisier] e 51983y 19430
Auedwod
Buisea| ay1 01 pawina st 3 910j3q padim Ajpinaas
aq 1snw Juawdinba Jaindwon ||B ‘saunpasoud wawdinba jandwod pasea| Jo duidim
{BLISJUL S, d 7] MM UOIULIOY] JUeID pue ‘suonieihdal 3.N325 PUE L1403 Buipsedas (wiy panoidde
uoiralold ejep Yum Aldwod 01 J3pJo Ul e SI0JRASIUIIPY) sjesodsig 1] 24n3as yum Buisier]
UOIIBIISIUIW By 3yl Ut juswdinba pases| Jo Bumn_ pangg
panwiqns uleq swiep [euajed sIsiwiun salueduod JUBAD|) UIN124 241 PUR D33 4B PIOWY pue {|3Q ‘Bzusul] 9 mu:@Emm._.me.
0O'Z06TH 11 SJ0LP3IT By S04 JYBU] [EIDUBLI ay3 03 pauanias sem juawdinbs pauy/pases| IYIeIIH ‘JPIEAA LELIGINYUON ‘SUaWais Buipn|iu) Buisea]
139JIp B 9ABY 10U PIP IOM SIYL IS|IYM » [I® 1243 2n5uD 0} AIESSADIU SEM IOM Y| ‘saiuedwnd Suisea) juenafal e yiim uisier] . .mmmsu..:L anH
oy

SI0)P@40 0} HNgUISIp

BS'BEE'ETI ONIH : 532 sUBNfRA/UABY

TYNS Jo uonadwos Bulpnjaul asuddl) §,403e43d0
10 1BPUILING QUE SIBUOISSILLUWG) JIYELY

QYL 4O S BY) WOl pue 01 3auapuadssilo]
$3(IUS |ENPIAIPUY

01 sjasse dnouB upyazew Supnjaul spasdo.d
53|BS JO UOIIEI0[R pue 519558 Bul||9s ‘s1anew

S31YIA

01 Jge(IeAR suorlest|eas adieys Suineol) diysiaumo Fuiajosal {SIciedlsTuIupy TWar ayl B saInxiq

pue paX|) ylog 01 pappe U S8 510Mpa4d 9y} s}asse [enualod || yo uoijes|eal Ag paiurodde sjuady) oa)iH yum Suisiel uipnjau ‘AsouIy2ElN

0p'8E7F 9oueudUIBIN g slieday e 01 31J2U3Q [BIZUBULY 1IDJIP O SEMNIOMSIYL  » BSIWXEL 01 JBPJO Ul AJBSSIIIU SEM HIOM Y[ » ‘sionew Aisuiyzew g aueid e yum Bujesg e Yueld
s101pai>
01 3INQLIISIP 01 qE|IRAE SUOEs||ea s adieyd

Funegy) syl 01 pIPPE 1) SB SI0NPAII BY] 533558 [enualod ||e 4o uoies)eal s1q8q

0} J43USC [BISULUIY J33IP 4O SEM JJOM SIUL

. 3s|WIXEW 0} JIPIO Uf AIESSIIU Sem YIOM 3y}

e SIGSP }OOY JO UDIIA||DI PUB JUBLUSSISSE ‘MINIY

13430 pue yoog

S103ipald
10} 1J3US4 [BIURUL B IARY O} [B1IUB3C

ZE'S0P'0TF ¥10 - 5999 BT .

07 €043 SIUBUAR4ISIY =

T6'068'F suonanpaq |0Aed IO e
Y9'TZ0'PrI SeemIaN -

LUOPLTEFIN/IAYD @ saNp 18U}

s1asse |efluaod
Aue Ajnuapt pue Ayl 03 300 PIILIBD SEM HIOM S|

M3lA3L 5318)
L]
$59UIsNQ SwpJedal wul jeuoissajo.ld yim Sulsien

a|qeaijdde asaum ‘sFunjesapun Suinss pue
sajuedw oD AJ|nn snoJawnu yim asuapuodsallo)

321}40 PEIH wody sprodad Auedwiod
4O LOJJINAIS3P PUE UOI123)j03 84n23s 404 FuiBuelry



00°0E8°Z3
SUOIIN|O% YT * 5324 [BUSISSRJ0Id

09 £67 @8ea N
00°897F 28e150 7R J314NC)
00°£4 73 |3ned] |Iey

spuny a|ge|IEAR
woJy apew Buiaq uonngulsip [eiualaald

e Ul synsad 31 se (aoiaiag AJUan|osu) ayl pue)
saaAojdwa ay] 01 1auag (eDuBUN 1921]p

e seY swiep |erualajald jo Juawaaide ay),

3|qissod

se Ajpaads se pied alam ‘sjwi Aoiniels

Y} UIypm ‘Wayy 03 Bumao SIIUoW UNSuI

* 01 SEM “UOHEIISIURL PY U1 Auedwio] ay3

+ JO Si0UPaLD se ‘sasAoidwa ay3 0] Jyaua YL

sjuaasInbal 1283

01 AJes5323U sem USNELISPUN Y40M ucisuad 3yl

40 |je away3s uoisuad e pajesado Auedwod ay; sy
-a|qissod se Ajipaads

*  se w3yl 0] JuIMO SIIUOW 3] PAAIFdaL S0 dWa
Y1 3NSua 03 sem D13 ‘Aduepunpad 'sadem Jo

550| Joj swied iayl pwgns seakojdwa ayl Bunisisse
‘JIAIMOH 318 ‘91195 ADUBA|OSL) 3] &3 SWI0)

JO uoIssIgns se Yans Jusliaainbal Aloine)s

* B SEMINC PLLED J10m B3 Jo uoilodoud a3ie) v

Suueay uawaleusy

ase] 1e sauepualIR 05|y saadojdws Ag
pannwigns swiepn Suipiedal jeunguy JuswAodwg
3y1 01 sesucdsa. Bunuwgns pue yuism Buisiel]
uQIUM 943 9N WOl pue g} aouapuodsano]
a21A485 AJUSA[DSU| Ay L

01 5WICY BRTdY PUB #TdY JO Volssjugns ‘salianb
gafojdwa Juipiedal suoin|os yy3 yum suisien
soahoidws Ag pasies ssiienb yum Buileaq
S53lauepunpad pue uonedlsiviwpy

J0 8sIApE 0] ‘uosiad Ui 8210 pRSH PUIIE jou
PIP ouym s39A0|dwW3 01 513313 puE §||22 3uoydala |
SWIIOY TdY

Jo uolajdwos suluo Yyum saakojdwa Buisissy
s3|3uRpUNPaAl 40 399ds5al U] yLomiaded Aloiniels

S3553IPPE pue s3UIEBW JEIS

ERILVELS
ADUBA|OSU| BYL O} U] THH JO UQIss|Wgng

suoisuad
w saakojduig

SI0}IPID PRINIAS BYI YUM

L€ 8/FUONEPOWLLOIIY e  SIONPAID 3YOF JJauUaq [BJUBUIJ 1OJIPON @ sjuawanbal Aioyniels |3y 01 3.0M AJBSSI3N e S3UIIA3W PUR 5UOISSN2SIP “0) 53J0dal pue sajepdn painosag
89'S¥T3 siy
U/3  06°892'623F 4 A SI0}IpalI)
Hoday 1PNPU0D SJ0323.41J JO UOISSIWgNS 3UIuQ
HOGaY 1BNpU0)
$J03I241Q Y} JO UOISSILLGNS AYY YUM IsIsse [eJBuaD
SIOUPSII BYL 01 12U [BIDUBUI JIAIIPON sluawalmbal AJoINiels |1y 03 JJoM AJBSSS09N e 01 paunbas uorewsou Suimalaal pue Bulie)|o) 9 sI10)19al1g
¥1'L823
44/3 0050013 SIyQsE suoneBsaay]

SI0}IP3JI PRIN3as 0} 1j3uaq [BI2UeUlY

spun}
« 4O UOITEIO|[E UOI}IBII0D BINSUI 0 §JOM AIRSSIIN

afedyow 831eyd Buipuedal
{5100121|05 SI0IENSIUIWDY] W1 Y3Im Bwisien

|elauag

painsul Ajaieudoldde 3Ue 533558

17F 03 (sWiea/spuapioul

Wwizwiuedde-aud 03 Juizejal ng)
juawiutodde-jscd paa@sal swiep (e Suipiesmiod
218 swiepd Juilsixe “s19301q Juswijuiodde

-aud e yans [ J0) UolEWIc] Sulle)jod

13xj0.q asueinsul



siuawiuiodde Asoynieys mau
AU SO} M PAIOUIST 30 JSNW Yajym 13 ‘Juswhed

SWIRISAS [BUISIUI Uo (N 138 9SED AN5UD OF
ueldty UM SuapuUOdsaLIOd PUB 0] USIIBWIONI|
U uawadeue

3sED Y1 0) uonewoju] palajdwos apiaold

pue dn 135 30 01 WIISAS SI3U0I31I0R.4 AJUAjCSY|

510)Pa.D 3Y) ©1 WJBuUaqg BIIUBLIL ON ‘SWIep) JONPaId Pi0aal 03 saunpasosd [pusaiul e Iyl a|qeua 01 uojiELIOLU) AJESSTIRU ||@ 31B||0D dn-jos asey
07893 Bulsiliaapy Aio1niels e
$J01RI1SIIWPY 3U) Jo) Builae sJaai0s
00 0Y6°7F UONI2UP-9Y e =
Uim 30Uapucdsauiod Suipnpaun ‘qualiujoddy saI)||euLo)
PIGESTI VIQ: 5934 [eBa] e pas f 3 L
$J0}IPAIZ DU 0 JY3UI] [BDUBUIJON  » awiluodde 83 109 01 }J0M AJesSaZaN J0 siuawnaop jo Buiudis pue Buimaiaay sunujoddy
0€'ZEET SPRIEYD queg -
awuodde auy ydadae
£0°0073 38e1504 B 43N0 o 10UURY 510121JSIUILUPY 3L AUMm SUCSES! |BLIaleL sy3ya diysuone|ay
00 0QTIpuog = $10}ip3add BUl 0] JJBUG [BIDURUIS ON 1O SIJIJUCI OU IR 3JIY] 3INSUI 0} HI0OM AlessaiaN e pue Buuspune] ASUo 13UY Jo uolIddwal] uc-ajel
609823 siy
i3 S0°'LS8GE3 ¥0'6EC uonensiupy
wawjuodde uopensiviwpy
Jo Buistape panss| uaaq aAey s8uIpasooad
BJ8YM (5)14N07) PUE SI0112{|0S 0 S181331
212 "Hoday ssaiBoud ‘ajewl1sa 99)
SI0JRJISIUILIPY JULOT ‘S[esodold e yans ‘s1oupaJd
01 5/|N2.113 SUIMO]j04 32UIPUOUSaLI0d JI0UPSLD
puspivp 1ied paguossid e Jo JuswAed spa02ai Joupals Junepdn
YL UL ISISSE |[IM Ya1ym pIalSe pue paplolal uoIjensIuwpy o padseld Suisq
Al21EIN208 3J% SWIE[D SICNPEAID SAUNSUS UQIIENSILILIPY 3UT JO Paulioful Auedwos ayl Suimol|o) S1011paJd Ag pasied saanb
1 SE 5101p3J3 34} 01 H{2UIY [BDUBLY 123G » 1d33 1e 5101|PAII JUNSUSD 0 JJOM AIBSSIIAU ||y e pue a3uapuodsalos ‘sjiewsa 'sfes yum Buiesg painsasun

uoisuad s9dosd 3yl yum aouspuodsanio}
SMOPIAA YS133035 YIIm asuapuodsalio)

3210135 ADUIAICSU| BYY 0} UDISSILIGNS

pue ejep jo uoieledasd — (s}suig)d STy
suotingliuos pledun Suipiesa)

Auedwo ay3 Aq papiaoad elep uoisuad Fulmainey
221AJ8S ADUBAJOSU] D41 WO} 3G3p JO jooud

30 1d13231 Buimo)|o) swie dsAojdwa Bunepdn
UOI1BINSUOD 8A1123(|02 Suip.eda) aIaes
AJUBAJOSU| BY L WOJ) pue 0} 3ouapuodss.io)
SWiEJD |3 PRluIgNs SABY OYM

savAojdwa Fupuasaidal s10101j0s Yum Juisier]



BUiMO||0) SWIOISND 78 INUBAY W H YlIlm Fujsier] =
saiyeusd/saanou Qiay -
sa010u Ajeuadfsuinisl 610 —
5lUNooe JuswWadeurw Jo manaY -
Auedw o Aq papIaold USHELIOMN JOo MAIASY  —

Suipnpu wuawiedsp xe|
5,U0JUI0y] JUBI9 Yitm BUISIEl| PUB O] UDIJRWLIOJ] =

{uonelisidal Aueduwod

3Np 1B S0UNJRJ AU JBUIOYM AIUSPI O dnoan) winiad 1ya Jo uoissiugns pug uoileledald e
pue syuawannbay Suiliodal pue 833) Yyum Aldwaa wawLedap 1 yA
SIONPDII 3YI 01 J43UIG [BIJUBKY JIRNP ON  «  SIDIRJISIUIWIPY BY) AINSUF O] YJOM AJBSS809U |y e  §,UOJUIOY] JURID Yum SUISie|| PUE O3 UDIEWIOIU]| = xey
SUDIIRI[IDUDDE. Jueg e
sanbayo Bunjueg e
Aediseq 'sanbays ‘sjuawAed SOYE W SAVYHD
sidiggad Buiandu; e
awainbal Adownels e si Suipuog ey e Suipuoq sio1R0IS|UILPY e
Auioey Jupueq
SIIINP JI2Y3 IN0 ALIED 0] 3|GE 2JE JYBS JIBY) pue 3UIjuo 40 dn 395 "s3unodde jueq justwjuiodde-aad Bujpuny 3

SIOUPRJ3 8Y1 01 I3V [BIJUBUYON  »  SIGIBJISKIWPY 3yl 3unsud 0} y10m AIessassu |y e ‘siunodde jo Buiuado Juipiedaijueq yum Suisien =

Buiiq ‘Aunseauy

asnoy saiedwo) 1. sheyy Jo wowsieis Juiy e

Slielly JO Juaalelg JC Mmajray .

5103IpSJ Yl 01 HJBUBQ [BIIUBLIL ON e suawaanbas Alogniels e 540139.1(] 94} O SWOJ PUE 5193197 J0 u:a_.”“__ummhuum
UOJSUIIXD UOIIBJISIUIIPY  —
Wodes ssaiBolg -
Q1BWIIS3 B84 —
|eacidde pawaag  —
siesodold  —
SUO0IS|ID
UCHENSIIWPY  — — m...gm_:”__w
S10}1PJ 9y} 0] 1JBUIQ {BIJUBUY ON sjuawalinbal Alojnleis e J0 BuISIApE 5J01IpRJd 01 5491197  » ‘spoday
wswiiuedde S101B1ISILIWPY Jo BUISIADE SI21197] »
SPJO2BY JO IIUBUIIIBIN e
samaleld e Juawabeusw

S10}IPaJT Y3 0] JOUI [RIZUBUY ON suBWaNbal Ao3niels e JuISILIaApY AIOINIEIS e ases



SMODIA YSI11095 Y3Im AOUIpuUodsallo)
uoisusd 3|doad yum aJuspuodsaio]y  w
59139} BuIaA0D pue LoddI OZTS

Auedwa)
ay1 Ag paljddns uoilewloul uoisuad Suimainay e

$43)5/82J pue sproday
suswalinbal Fuilodas pue 1e8a) yum Ajlduwiod J0 21epdn pue saYJEIs uoIsuad Jay30 Yales
SJ01IPaJ3 2YL 01 343UDQ [BDUBUY VIR ON  «  SIOIRNSIUILPY 33 3UNSud 01 }JOM AlesSadau iy e 22130U QZ TS5 2UUO ‘aseqeiep uoisuad Buimainsy  « SUOISUSd

wawiuodde-jsod apew sjuawAed
IN/3AVd PuU® sniels )0 Suipnjaul uawiuodde



{LVA Spn[axa) 00 688’683 SlEp O) pled §1S00 2L (2)0), -

S18X0.Q Ul PRILESId SJB SIOUBIRA S5I8ADY -
51500 SU B10] F2ISA0 198HE 10U S80P SIL) JeAamoy ‘spouad snoiaald o) Jaip ABW ¥ioMm Jo SEsIe Jsuiebe awl Jo uoiesole ‘swalsAs Builodal 641S o 0} sjuswWasueYUR 0} ang -
SOAINDEXS pUE S1eBBUBLL JUB|SISSE SSPNIOUI SANIAXT -

sJebeusw pue SICYHINN J)RID0SSE Sepnjoul Jebeuepy -
SI0123UP PUB SIFUYED SIPN|IU BUNEJ -

$310N
29100 [(09'198°84) [0529) |pe20c  [SBTOLPGC [aZ 1S [GZ20C  |SCPLYGEE [BL9LL  [v6¥¥C_ [0ge0n ez [9FS6 00988 |09 0§ TIOAL 9212 oaegee  [os's oo'ssr'e  [ooc N[ 110
- - - - - - z0'cot 9051889 [vLi6l ¥ 7¥T 05 iELL |0z ez Sitlr  [gl© CZ959S [5G Ee 00 0¥ a0 1 05 /2L 05 | [EIENETS)
- - - - - - red 00830} 00T 00 ¥ 05 €€l 0g 0 - - - - 05 £EL CEO - - sucjsuad
- - - - - - vipez 09PIroL 99y 29252 LR TR 00 002 095 g 08y foav 00roL'L |08 - - xeL
Bupuny
- - - - - - e 00'96L'v1  ta90L GE PO GZGES'E  |OE 2L 00 00K 05 € SCGEL'E |08 ¥l - - - - 2 Bunpg ‘funseasy
0z'8Te {og'osswi) [lEr'erl  [s0'z8z  [s9Zcr'0b) [i1'eif [60'982 [S0°1SE'S6 [WOSEE 196 GEC  00'LICPL (0609 [ S
- - - - - - 16T STPITH {0219 ¥l 812 00Ze/,  |S6Z - - 00 gEL 56 - - - - painaasun
suoisuad
- - - ~ B " $309T oF'e99' L) |LL'L9 (9% S LY G6 8l B - G/ €65'F 5L 81 00 804 0c 0 - - ® saakoidwz
- - - - - - ££'0.8 92°198 Exd 00 Shb 05 .99 o5 + - - - - 05 /98 05 1 - - pamnaag
aPe9z {og'19e's) [lsoez]  [clevz OF0teat LT APl [EEid 06°90L6Z 27121 ¥I08Z gTiore  Jorez
PLIEEE AT TR AT [ ETy
- - - - - - 00'S¥Z 24 L 520 - - - - - - - - - - -
- N - - - - 8£'067 . cr8 sz - - - - - - - - - - leJauag
- - 3 ¥ 287 00'500°L  fog't ¥LZ8  [00900'F 0S¢ - - -
- - - - - - 95ty [oo'seE’t  {oTv ooger  ksiel 054 - - - - - - REELZ S o lesou2g
- - - - - - ELVPE  {00°R08'F  {oPEl oreve lezes  |sec - - G28E6 9B E - - - - aaue.nsu]
- - - - - - €9°%I7  j00TBEC'S  |008L 0SYe 08692 (ab b - - 0569 ot} - - - 3 Sisse Ao
Aped pa
9 sjuawaaibe bujses)|
- - - - - - 8129¢ 00'899°0z  [oveg 00 5v2 00 1¥h 090 - - [iagazs 090 - - - - ‘aseyand auiy
SI|IYIA T SAINXY
- - - - - - WeLE  |9TTIOW [P Rl [sivke (s szie e 05 €4 0c0 - - - - Aaugyseu ed
- - - - - - FiaARd gLgsT'TL |19°6T - - - - - - - - - - - SIqQ9p J9YJ0 7 Syoog
- - - - - - 10592 ve'zis'e  leL9T 00 S¥2 52 €81 S0 - - 52 €81 5.0 - - - - Apadoug
- - - - o - 991 09'$99 08"y - - - - - - - - - - - S$5aulsnqg jo ajeg
67L6C lgzcee) [leoz)  [eroee 99Y00°T0; f6Uee BT o Siove [TeTiT 16157 sloklT  [sgol BES1353E OJUONESIESY
- - - - - - tzset 5:'128°01 [9927 00 5vZ 05 224 o5 0 - - 05 zzL 0s 0 - - - - 3111 Jo uonuN3Y
- - - . - . ogzit sTesl's  |sv'EL - - - - - - - - - - - ([eouab) Buiped L
ERT N T T T 08 T4 eI J9rel 0Z2'80C 00LLYL [OLBY 00SYZ  [05°ZLL og'0 [ Haram

9102/01/80 0} BLOT/PO/60 WOy POUdy
pua popad je se sishejzue a2UBLIEA SIEWNSI 29} pue poriad ay) Joj sishjeue 1300 3w 6415 PAIIRI2A



JUBWIpUIWE UE yons Bumaioy
Hodas Ixau 3y} UIym PI|IBISP 94 [IMm SjuSWpUBWE Auy “aIning au ul sejel yno abileys Ino puswe o} Jubis 8yt sauesal apA "/ LOZ 48GoISO L 8ouis paydde aaey sajel N0 aBleys Waund ay)

oSt uoddng
08t “Ainsear}
T Ggz-g9l 00z — 91 101 S|UIWLPY
SLE€— 092 09¢ — Grc EYSILELYE ]
1aBEuew
Ove — 00g 0ot elsIssy
0Ly — GrE ore Jobeuey
Jojaalp
S8y —avp Stp eI1IoSSY
565 —g8F g8y 10)0311g
SvL—01S 015 Jaupey
/3
¥ suojsuad
xe), w Aouanjosul

JUALIND 0} /|07 420CI00 5 w4

.SMO[(04 SE a1 poilad ayy Buunp paydde sael 1no abueyo Apnoy aly) 'pasn yess Jo apelb yoea Joj senuIlw 9 Jo shun ul pabieyd $) swiy

sajel jna aBieys Aunoy



‘mojeq 2|qe] AL Ul papinald 0s(e 218 SIS0 953Uy Jo sieleq slelidoidde se pappe si i YA 2w e dsir Je pabueyd s efies)ijy
AJRS5209U SE $2F4RY2 JUAWASINGSIP OF PAPPE 2q 01 [V A ‘21w 1od dp 1e a8eaqiw a85eyo o) pasuoyjne a1e pue J509 1k sasuadxa 1oxood jo mo adieyd |jix SIORISIIWPY JIO[ Y]

"g10Z aunr gz uo sioypalo [enualaald ayy Aq pue Ajganaadsal L0z Ainr z
puUE BUN ZZ Uo SI0}PaId PaInNoas sy} Ag apew sem uonnjosas Bumolioy syl ‘ABuipioooy Ajuo abes|iw 1oy eq [t siu} Jybnos si sjuswesingsip g Aobelen Jo Atanodsl Jeys usixe 8y} o)

uoljelaunwal sJapjoy
20140 Ui SE JauuBwW awes sy} w |eacidde annbal sjuswesingsip ¢ Aobajen 'siseq s|qeucseal pue Jadoud g uo Juawuiodde ay3 o} pejedo|e aq UED Jey) pue ‘Ll 113U} JO Jap|oy 82140
ue Ag peunsul aq Aew jey) SS00 PajESOl|E JO paIeys epnpul Aewl Asy] “Aued paiy) Juspusdsapus ug 01 JuswiAed 8 10U INQ 818158 JUBAIOSUI BU) ¢ S|qBIalal Aljoalip ale Jey) sasuadxs ale asay

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

v xipuaddy
1e Junoooe JuswAed pue s)diadal siojedsiulLpe Julol 8y) uo uass aq ueD (AUE JI) YOIum JO SOUB|BEg 8U] 'UBOT uoluIoy) Juei) e Buisn pled useq aney Yaiym sasuadxs apnou) os|e ASyL

a1miels AqQ palinbal sue yorym ‘ases sy o) Ajjeagyiaads Junejas Fuistusape puw Fuipuoq se Yans sjsas 3w 9531] — §)500 AI0[IRlS e
2500 o) Surdeuswy U1 PaLMIUI 3B Yorym sadeyd Jonmos 10 931sod se yons $1500 1v 353y — S1S00 DO e
spdurexs Jof ‘s3unsow Jo sasiwald Surpen uipuone ur Jyels £q PJINDUL 3B SISO0 ISAY) — 20UISISANS PUB [JARIL e

sauobialen Buimol o) ay) 40 1SISUQD pue jeaoidde Joud Jnoynm umelp
8Q ued Asu] 'ale)lse JUSA|0SUI BY) O} s|qeJsjal Ajoalp ainyipuadxe ooads si aisy) 21aum saiued paiy; Juspuadapui 0] sjuswAed e pue sesuadxa 18x20d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS[E 3lE 3s8y ]|

sjuawasingsip | Arobalen

sauoBales omy oyl (e} pue Juaujuiodde AOUSA|OSUI UB UM UOI2UU0D Ul JSPIOY 80110 Ue O} pasinguuial pue Aq 1ol sasusdxa aue sjuallasingsiqg

sasuadxa pue sjuawasingsig



9/ pv6'8l 9/ b6 8l ZE'EEV'E d77 XN 1adid v1Q : 8234 jeba
oz eol T T ogeor - - sjuswAeg ISy
o pgzee . T 0£7¢E 88l sabieyd yueg
T 858LeEL T T 8g8loTt 00082 sousInsuy|
T 85gegel ] B 85'9¢E'El 03[1H : Sed4 sJanjeysjuaby

0058568 SEPLY'GET 05°50E'€ UolEIuUNWaY SI0JERSIUILIpY
~ 00°008% ) 00008t apIL Jo uonualey
260687 ) T 260887 suonanpaq ||oiked 12410

v9'720'vP ) B r9TZ0'vy sabepp 19N
RN ’ /6'099°0¢E INFAAVd
0€'69 ) 0E'69 §150 0 BUILUTTY J]OIIA

- 0000EL i ) h 00°00€"L sasuadx3 fuadoid 19410
" 8/°0¥5TE N 82 0¥SeS $9suUadXg f3ied0ig
T orges ’ oV 55z souelajuley ¢ sieday
T eglee ) 99'19C SIUOWABG gH/o5E9
T 00706 o 00'206'2 paliin sjesodsiqg [f ainass

000€87 000£8°C I suohnjos vy3
1 8994 |EUgIsSsajold

Soz'esl ) 9z 987 suoydaja)

€660 i £1'660'S 61773 1eaH
116007V i ’ [2'600F sajey
poseet ) 00'GEEL Juay
T o sosusdxg
T 6rBES | ) N BF 6EG V i Jod dgp @ obeanpy
o SIUBWASING S|P ¢ Alobajesy

£0°89¢ . £0'89¢ A afejsod g Jaunod

Tesrs 9675 SfoL

0Ly 00 Li7 jerelL iy
08¢ ’ ) 097 T Bunjied

G6'609 ) S6 605 UG EPOWIWOITY
VN 117852 25U8}515qNg
0000} TG0 00+ pusg ,sICIERSIUITIPY JUtor

(3
pu3 polagd e se a1ess a1 Ag pred yoiym 0

(3) pua polad 1€ SE paiInay|

(3) pouad ays ul palnou)

sjuswasingsip ) Kiobajen

"poliag

81} Ul PBLINIUI SJUSWSSINGSIP 0} UORIPPE Ui PasosIp a1e pred Aljny U8aq 10U SABY PUE SJUSLUSSINGSIP 10U 8IB UJIUM 'POlISd Syl Ul SIOJRISILIWRY Julor ay) AG paunaul Aljedold sasuadx3

pouad 2y} Ul pauNaL| $9suadxa pue SjusSWAsINgsIp Jo JUsaWANelS



0489 0/ 89 Buisiiarpy loinels

968’61 96 61 11 "xeq xaja] ‘suoydajaj

00'0v6'z 00°0P6'T uonaalp-9y EW



PIyuod [enuajod e o) asu aaib Aew Yojum ‘siolensiuiwpy uior
SE SN 0] $82IA3S apIAcId OUMm JO 'sISeq 99 sJojessiuiupe Juol ayy Bunoidde Joj sjgisuodsal saned Aue ypm sdiysuone|sl [euosiad J0 $S8UISN AUE [O SIBME JOU Sie aM 18] UUYLIOD 9L

amsosip Buinbal sdiysuonejay

“diysuonelal [euossad 10 ssaUIsNg
B SEU ‘UL INO UIYIM [BNPIAPUT UE 10 ‘Uly JND (8Bpapmous INo Jo 1584 ay) 07) Wwoym Ypm Aued & WOl JO Wil INO UIYjM WOolj SB0IAISS PSISIUS JOU SABY 8M 'polIad 8U] Ul 1BUJ WIYUOD SAA

saleiposse o sjuawded

WBa) ING 10 $n AQ IN0 PSLIED UBA] SABY SSIMISYI0 PIN0D JBY)} %I0M AUE N0 PEIOBAUDS-GNS JOU SABY 9M ‘POLIB SUY Ul JRU} WILOD DM

¥IOM N0 peldeljuod-gng



10 [9AISSOIXS 8 PjNOM LONEWLIOJUE SU) Jo uoleleds.d Jo 1802 Jo aw) sy (e}
JI uonewlout ay) spiacid o) auDep 1o palssnbal uoneulojul 8y} Jo swos Ajuo Buipiaosd Ag puodsal Aew Japjoy-aa440 a4 ()
‘paysenbai uoneuloul 8yl aplacld 03 Buuoap (9)
1o ‘paysanbal uoneuLoUl 3U) J0 3wos Buipiaoid (q)
‘paysanba. uonewloiur sy 3o e Buipiaoid ()
Aq uoljewiojul 8y} pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ayy 0} puodsal jsanbal e yans jo jdiacal Jo SAEP ] UIYYIM ‘1SN Jap|oy-a2140 ay] (g}

"JOPRAID JO JAQUIBL SUQ UBLY aJ0W Ag uoieo|dde U j0 9582 aUl Ul WS} JO 15.] a3y AG JO
‘uosiad ay) Aq podal ayy Jo 1diI92ad jo sAep |7 Ulyim (s|gesdde se) uneo syl ypm pajy Jo apew 94 jsnw suosiad Jo uosiad B yons Ag ‘uoissiuiad 1o} Unod sy} o} uoneaidde ue 1o 1sanbal v (z)

HNoa ay; jo uoissiwiad ayj yum dn Buipuw ABJUNIOA SJaquusul e ul Auedwios sy} 4o Jaquusw AUE (8)
40 'UN02 3y} o uoissiuiad 3yl Yum Jojpa1o painsasun Aue (p)

JAuedwod
8y} Jo sBunssw [esauab je sjoa o) B auy BuiABy siaquisw au} 1[e 4o siyBu Suloa 1210] 8yl JO %G 15e9| 12 yim dn Buipuim Augjunioa siequsw B ul Auedwod ay) jo siaquiaw {0)

‘(uonsanb Ul Joypaa aY) Buipniaur) SI0)pPaIS PaINasun ayl 4O anjeA Ul 9, 1SES] 1B JO 92USLINIUOD AU} YHIM JOUPSID paindssun ue (q)
‘1oypaIo painoas e (B)

L QL 8l Jepun Jodsd [euy e 4o (p) Jo (9} (Q)(1L)y'gl Sind Japun podal ssaifoid
B Ul 10 39S (LONBASIVILIPE UR Ul $)S00 Uoiessiuiwpe-a1d uey) Jayjo) sasuadxa JO UOIEIaUNWal Jnoge UOBULIOUI JaYUN) Jo} JaPIoY-80 1140 3U} 0} jsenbal uajum E axyew Aew Bumolof syl (L)

sa|ny ayj Jo g8l JOpuUN sasuadxa JO UOPRISUNWAI INOGE LOReULIOUI Jsanbal 0} spybi  sIaquiaus pue SI0HpaID

JPUSIaNIWUIO,)-SI0IPaI)-0-3 PN~ C 3 /[EU015sa) Ol SUoTe [ qnd/S TSt J0P BIPatl/ 30 840 C1 MM, 7-5URY SJOUOISSIIIWOI PUB S9971IWIH0I SIolipaI)uonepinbr] e

$33]/[EUOTSSJOId/SUsITeaT[qid;Op-am-18tm ST 540 ¢4 MAW//:SONY :SIapjoy2o1f}o JO 33} a1 Suipredal uopelwiojul punci3yoeyg e

$9PING-510)IPaI3;/|BUOTS5a; 05d /560 1E ]| Gid;0p-am-TEYM NN 810" ¢ MM,/ 5d11 :saping ssaoold Aouaajosur ue Juunp sI1031pain JO SISy e

sapinb 10)pasd ¢y

‘Agidnuyueq ui {s)aasni} Jo (sliojepinbi| ‘(slolensiuiuipe pajuiodde sy} ‘9|dwexa 10} ‘'sueaw Jap|oy a0,
1sanbal o abieyd jo aay3 '1sod Ag uonewuoiur siyy Alddns Jiia am SUQIIRLLICU| U} JO) PARIAGI B1B SHUI| gam BISUAA

MG PIPIADI 22 SHUI JIM U} UDIUM JO SLI0S 10} SI0HPSID Jejnaided ul ‘Aouaajosul Aq
pajoaje slapioyaxels Joj souepinb usium sjgejieae apew sey £y ‘sBuyl Jayo 1sBuowy sieucissayoid puncieuin) pue Aosiape 'Bulnjonisal ‘Aousn|osul )M BU} Joj UONBI0SSE Sped) sU) S| £y

"SSORILIWOD JO SUDNOUNY PUE SB101 B PUE ‘'S8a) §/ap|oyadlyo BuipieBal pue Asuanjosul ul SIyBu J1ay) puBiSISpUn 0} SI0UPSID di9y O] UOIELLIOJUI SI MO|3q BaPIAC.

SIOHP@IT IO} UCHBWIOLU



(, Jodal Jueasial ay,) uonsenb w sasuadxa ay Jo Buinow ay) Jo uopeliaunwal ay) jo BuiBieys ay) spodat 151 UDIUM 178l
8JnJ Jepun Junodae 40 podal [euly Jo '¢'gl ajnl Japun Jodal ssaiboid 2y jo weoidde auyy Aq 1digoal Ja)e sxaam WBia uey) 15le] ou spEW B9 1SNW JIGUIDW Jo Jojipaln e Aq uolesidde ay] (¢)

HNO2 ay} 4O uoissiuied ay) yim Auedwoo 2y3 Jo Jaqwiaw e {11)
Jo ‘Auedwo2 ay Jo sBuijasw |eieusf 1B S)oa 0} Jybu syl Buiaey sieguiaw auj (e Jo SIyBu Bunoa je10) 3ul JO 9401 1sed] Je ulim AUBdWOD ay] [0 SIaquSWw(l)
An Bulpum Algjunjoa slequual B U ()
10 'uno3s ayj Jo uaissiuad ayl (i)
10 '(Joupas 1ey) Buipnpu) Si0ppaid paingasun ay) Jo anjea ul 9,0 1Se3| Je JO aguaLinauc 3yl (1)
J8UyIa yiim 10}Ipaid paundasun ue (q)
‘J0}Ipeo paIndas e (B)
.2|geaiidde se ;¢'g| 10 9¢ g 9N Ul N0 18s SISPIo Suy JO BI0W IO SUO 10j uoleddde ue yans axew Aeuw Sumoi|o) ay) (2)
"BAISSE0X3 SSIUEISIINDID Y] |8 Ul BJe JAR|0Y-824J0 3L} AY paunaul sasuadxa aul (2)
Jo ‘ajeidosddeur si (sjgeandde se} 1z'@1 pue 0Z'8L ‘6L 81 'BL'8L "9L°8 S9N JpUN UOHRIDUNWIAI S ISPIOL-3d1)C auU) Joj paxy siseq au) (q)
‘DAISSIOXD SSOUBISWNIIID SY] ([ Ul ST ISPIoy-aoujo a4t Aq pabueys uonelsunwal ay} ()
Jeul spunouf ayy uo (g) ydesbesed ul peuanuaus uosiad e Aq epew Asidniueq e o dn-Buipum B 'uoiensiulupe ue Ul uclesdde ue ¢ saidde ajni siyy (1)

sajity ay} Jo pE°gLs Japun sasuadxa pue uoREIAUNWAI S Japjoy-adiyo ay} abuajeys o) spyBla siaquiaw pue SioppaID

{9) ydelbesed Jopun ucneoiidde ue uo isnl syuIyl I S8 JSpIo Yons axew ABW LINog ayj {/)
1s9nbal B 0) puodsal 1sMW JAP[OY-30140 UB UIIym uillim SAep v au jo Andxa a (q)
10 ‘p31sanba) uopeLUOjUI 843 JO Jje Buipiaold Jou o) suoseas Buiall Japloy-9o10 oy} ()

Jo shep |Z uigym
1no2 sy o) Aldde Aew ‘uonelojul 8U) p)sanbal oum SISqLUSUI IO JOJIpsid 8y} Se sWes 8U) aq Jou paau oym 'dn Buipuim Algjunjoa Siequiaw B ul AUBdWOD 8y} J0 Jaquiaul B pue IoUpald v (9)

"Buiop o0s Joj SUQSESI BY) JO UOKEWLIOUI BY) pa)sanbal oum suosied Jo USIad 8} LLOLL SNUI UGIEULOJUI BU) SPIACI 0} SBUI[ISP IO UDIEWLIOMI BU} |[B BpIAcLd JOU SS0p OUM J8P|oy-80ija Uy {G)
"UOHBULICJUI BY) 0] UONE|SS Ul AJ[BRUSPIYUOS JO uonebijqo ue of j98lqns st 1eploy-saio syl (p)
10 ‘uosiad Aue jsulefie 82us|olA 0] ped| 0} pajdadxs aq Aiqeuoseal Jybiur uonBuojUI 8U) JO BINSORISIP {9)

'sBuipassoid ay) Jo 1onpued sy 0] |e1ipniaud 89 pinom uoleulojUl Ul Jo ainsoasip (q)



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company hame Owen Pugh & Company Limited

Date of incorporatian 22 July 1846

Company registration number 00415582

Former trading address Cramlington Road
Dudley
Cramlington
Northumberand
NE23 7PR

Former registered office As above

Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 895 of 2017

Appointor the directors
Date of appointment 8 October 2017
Joint Administrators’ names Christopher J Petts

Dawvid J Dunckley

Joint Administrators’ address{es) Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcastle
upon Tyne, NE1 3DY
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration Realising property In order to make a distribution
to one or mare secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and The company’s Net Property 1s estimated to be

Prescrbed Part £152,434. The Prescribed Part 1s capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescrnbed Part distribution The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to

Court to abtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the Joint Administrators intend to
make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Functichs In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insclvency Act 1988, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exgraised by any or
all of them.

_9 October 2019

Current administration expiry date



D Definitions

ET Employmeant Trnibunal

PA Protective Award

DLA DLA Piper UK LLP }
VAT Value added tax




E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Christopher J Petts, the Joint Administrator of Owen Pugh &
Company Limited — in Administration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to
report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the
Administration, and for no ather purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated autcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors,

Any persans choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
taw, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Christopher J Petts and Dawvtd J Dunckley are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administraters are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal fiability. The
appointment of the Jaint Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s ¢reditors, which ¢an be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT For definibans of abbreviations please refer to Appendix D.



GrantThornton

grantthornton.ca.uk

@ 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP At nghts reserved

Grant Thomton refers to the brand under which the Grant Thomton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisary services to ther
chients andrar refers b ohe or mars member firms as the contextrequrres

Grant Thormnton UK LLP 15 2 memper firm of Geant Thosmlon Internabonal Lid (GTIE) GTIL and the membsr firms are not a workdwide
parership GTIL and each mamber firm 15 a separate legal ently $ervices are delvered by the merbar firms GTIL does not provide
services to chents GTIL and its member fitms are nat agents of, and do nat ciigate, one another and are not kable far one anather s acts of
OMISsIoNs



